#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee name previously recorded on Reel 014014 Frame 0489. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the the assignment of assignor's interest.	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thierry Marnay	03/17/2003
Rudi Bertagnoli	04/03/2003
Frank Magee	04/08/2003
Stephan Eckhof	04/09/2003
David L. Nichols	04/14/2003
Christophe Geisert	04/23/2003

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Spine Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	505 Park Avenue, 14th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10222	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10423879

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2155683439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Woodcock Washburn LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street
Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031220 FRAME: 0230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYNT-0537	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann Trevisani	
Signature:	/Ann Trevisani/	
Date:	09/17/2013	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page1.tif source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page2.tif source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page3.tif source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page4.tif source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page5.tif source=Corrected Assignment_Inventors to Spine Solutions#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031220 FRAME: 0231

der en stade de la companya de la c
CUSTOMIZED
Form <b>PTO-1595</b>



102438827

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: P07801US00/MP

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies) thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies)

Thierry MARNAY Rudi BERTAGNOLI Frank MAGEE Stephan ECKHOF David L. NICHOLS Christophe GEISERT 428.03

2.	Name	and	address	of	receiving	party(ies):

Name:

SPINE SOLTIONS, INC.

Street Address:

505 Park Avenue, 14th Floor

City + Address: New York, New York 10222

3.	Nature	of	conveyance:

**X** Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement

...... Change of Name

Other:

Execution Date: 3/17/03; 4/3/03; 4/8/03; 4/9/03; 4/14/03and 4/23/03

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)

3/17/03: 4/3/03:

4/8/03; 4/9/03;

X This document is filed together with a new application whose execution date is:

4/14/03and 4/23/03

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Marvin Petry

Tel.: 703-739-4900

LARSON & TAYLOR, PLC • 1199 North Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

#1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

X Enclosed (fee code 581)

\$40.00

(8. Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555.)

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Marvin Petry Name of person signing

April 28, 2003

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:

/29/2003 MMEKONEN 00000048 10423879

FC:8021

40.00 GP



# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

(US and foreign rights - all rights assigned by inventors to a single assignee)

## WHEREAS,

- (1) Theirry MARNAY;
- (2) Rudi BERTAGNOLI;
- (3) Frank MAGEE:
- (4) Stephan ECKHOF:
- (5) David L. NICHOLS; and
- (6) Christophe GEISERT.

# residing respectively at

- (1) Clinique du Parc; B.P. 20; 34171 Castelnau le Lez; France;
- (2) Chimanigasse 21-25/1/3, 1190 Vienna, Austria (3) 505 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022; United States of America;
- (4) Neuhauser Strasse 47; D-78532 Tuttlingen; Germany;
- (5) 505 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022; United States of America; and
- (6) Neuhauser Strasse 47; D-78532 Tuttlingen; Germany.

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in INSTRUMENTS AND METHOD FOR PREPARING AN INTERVERTEBRAL SPACE FOR RECEIVING AN ARTIFICIAL DISC IMPLANT for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on even date herewith,

And WHEREAS.

Spine Solutions, Inc.,

whose Post Office Address is:

505 Park Avenue; 14th Floor; New York, New York 10022; United States of America,

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America or other countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States or other countries including all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of ten U.S. dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America or

other countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States or other countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said application(s), and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents of the US is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

1703 2003	- they had
Date	Theirry MAR <u>NAY</u>
Mutter Purell Witness	
Date	Rudi BERTAGNOLI
Witnacc	

other countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States or other countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said application(s), and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents of the US is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

Date	Theirry MARNAY
Witness	
23-04-03 Date	Algorial
Date	RUMBERTAGNOLI
Witness	

	Frank MAGEE
Harrie Clack Witness	
Date	Stephan ECKHOF
Witness	
4-9-03 Date	David L. NICHOLS
Harrie Clark Witness	
Date	Christophe GEISERT
Witness	

Date	Frank MAGEE
Witness	
04/14/2003 Date	Stephan ECKHOF
Witness	
Date	David L. NICHOLS
Witness	·
03/04/2003 /Date	Christophe GEISERT
Witness	